TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: LA-14-0126

DATE: November 26, 2014

STATE: LOUISIANA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/26/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Private Line Guidebook Cleanup -- Sections B9, B100, B103 and

B104

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
H009	5	0006
H100	1	0001
H103	1	0001
H103	3	0001
H103	3.4	0001
H103	4	0001
H103	7	0001
H103	8	0001
H103	9	0001
H103	10	0001
H103	11	0001
H103	12	0001
H103	15	0001
H104	1	0001
H103 Cont. (pg)	1	0002

B9. OPTICAL NETWORK SERVICE

B9.1 BellSouth Wavelength Service (Basic Arrangement) (Cont'd)

B9.1.2 Application of Rates (Cont'd)

- **H**. (Obsoleted, See Section B109)
- I. (Obsoleted, See Section B109)
- J. In order to accommodate more flexible customer situations, BellSouth Wavelength service arrangements are available under several payment plans: Month-to-Month, 36 Month Term Payment Plan (24-48 months)², 60 Month Term Payment Plan (49-72 months)², or 84 Month Term Payment Plan (73-96 months)². The month-to-month service arrangement is only available upon completion of a Channel Services Payment Plan agreement. The 36, 60², and 84² Month Term Payment Plans are provided under conditions specified in the Channel Services Payment Plan, (CSPP), B2.4.9 preceding, except as modified following. For all payment plans, the following terms and conditions apply:

(T)

- 1. (Obsoleted, See Section B109)
- 2. The minimum service period for BellSouth Wavelength service components is 24 months.
- 3. BellSouth Wavelength service wavelength channels must initially be provided under a CSPP service arrangement. BellSouth Wavelength service wavelength channels associated with a BellSouth Wavelength service Dedicated Ring Arrangement¹ are not required to be under the same CSPP payment plan or service period as their associated BellSouth Wavelength service Dedicated Ring Arrangement.
- 4. The rates applicable to a month-to-month payment plan are subject to Company initiated changes.
- 5. A termination liability charge will be applicable if services provided under a CSPP arrangement are disconnected prior to the end of the chosen service period. The applicable charge is equal to the number of months remaining in the rate stabilized service period times fifty percent (50%) of the monthly rates for BellSouth Wavelength service which include all service components under the CSPP arrangement.
- 6. When a service period under an existing CSPP arrangement is completed and a customer elects to revert to a month-to-month payment option, no minimum period is applicable. If the customer does not select a new payment period or does not request discontinuance of service, service will be continued under the terms specified in B2.4.
- 7. Each BellSouth Wavelength service Basic Arrangement wavelength channel is an individual standalone payment plan, independent of any other BellSouth Wavelength service payment plan subscribed to by a customer.
- 8. (Obsoleted, See Section B109)
- K. When Wavelength Channels are setup in a Client Protection arrangement, there is no charge for establishing Client Protection if it is setup at the time the associated Wavelength Channels are activated. If Client Protection is established on Wavelength Channels subsequent to their activation, a Client Protection Rearrangement Charge applies per existing Wavelength Channel configured for Client Protection. This charge would also apply if a customer has Client Protection existing and wants to rearrange the Wavelength Channels associated with the existing Client Protection arrangement. Also, if a customer removes channels from an existing Client Protection arrangement, the Client Protection Rearrangement Charge applies to the Wavelength Channel(s) that are removed from the Client Protection arrangement, unless both the Wavelength Channels are disconnected.

Note 1: Effective December 1, 2012, BellSouth Wavelength Service Dedicated Ring Arrangements are obsolete, see Section B109.

Note 2: As of October 1, 2013, payment periods greater than 36 months are no longer available for new or renewing subscribers.

B100. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS

B100.1 General

- **A.** Service offerings listed herein are classified as obsolete. Conditions applicable to these offerings are set forth in paragraphs following.
 - 1. Service offerings which have been made obsolete are classified according to the categories shown following.

Type A

Obsolete service offerings. Not available for customers as new service offerings except in cases where the obsolete service is left in or when transferred to a new location within the same exchange.

Type B

Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to new location.

Type C

Unit no longer being manufactured; offered for new installations only as obtainable from existing stock.

Type D

Any other arrangement; the specific provisions in each case being stated at the beginning of the text for the obsolete service offering affected.

- **B.** Obsolete services are furnished subject to all the *terms and conditions* of the *guidebook* the same as would be applicable if the service offering were not obsolete. For convenience in use, a *guidebook* reference following the type of obsolescence is provided as an aid in referring the reader to a specific section of the *guidebook* having a bearing on the obsolete service offering.
- C. Items of equipment which are continued in service for existing customers only may be retained by a customer as long as the equipment is repairable and the Company is able to obtain repair parts under normal supply conditions. When this equipment becomes unrepairable or repair parts are unobtainable, the service will be discontinued and the equipment removed by the Company.

LA-14-0126

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

CONTENTS

B103.1	General	1	
B103.1.1	Terms and Conditions	1	(T)
B103.2	Description Of Services And Rates - Intraexchange	1.1	
B103.2.1	Series 1000 - Sub Voice Grade Service	1.1	
B103.2.2	Series 2000 - Voice Grade Service	3.3	
B103.2.3	Non-Wire Center Connected Channels	4	
B103.2.4	Series 6000 - Channels For Audio And Wired Music Multipoint Distribution	4	
B103.3	Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange	4.1	
B103.3.1	Series 1000 - Sub Voice Grade Service	4.1	
B103.3.2	Series 2000 - Voice Grade Service	6.1	
B103.3.3	Reserved For Future Use	6.1	
B103.3.4	Series 7000 Channels	7	
B103.4	Reserved For Future Use	12	
B103.5	Reserved For Future Use	12	
B103.6	Series 10000 Channels (Entrance Facilities)	12	
B103.7	Description Of Service And Rates - Multipoint Service	12	
B103.7.1	General	12	
B103.8	(DELETED)	13	
B103.9	Description Of Service And Rates - Alternate Use Arrangements	14	
B103.9.1	Reserved For Future Use	14	
B103.9.2	Reserved For Future Use	14	
B103.9.3	Series 2000 Channels - Alternate Voice/FX	14	
B103.9.4	Series 2000 Channels - Telephotograph And Voice	14	
B103.9.5	Series 2000 Channels - Voice And Data	15	
B103.10	Description Of Service And Rates - Customer Operating		
	Center Service (COCS)	16	
B103 10	1 General	16	

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

B103.1 General

B103.1.1 Terms and Conditions

(T)

- A. Methods Of Applying Rates
 - 1. Additional Point of Termination of a Local Channel in Different Buildings on the Same Premises (Obsoleted 12-03-91 Type B).
 - a. A charge, as provided in b. following, for extending a Local Channel and terminating the channel at a station location in a different building on the same premises shall apply in lieu of an additional Local Channel Charge when conditions and facilities permit, otherwise the local channel charge applies.
 - b. When additional points of termination of a single private line service are located in different buildings on the same premises, the charge for the channel shall be based on the airline distance between each pair of buildings. The rates are specified in B103.2. and B103.3. following.
 - 2. Additional Point of Termination of a Local Channel in the Same Building

(Obsoleted 12-03-91 Type B)

A charge as provided in B103.2. and B103.3. following for extending a Local Channel and terminating the channel at a station location in the same building applies in lieu of an additional local channel charge.

Same Building

(Obsoleted 12-03-91 Type D; customers may add channels only to the extent that they are available within facilities in place as of the date of this obsolescence)

When all station locations of a private line service are in the same building, the charge for same building channel specified in B103.2. following apply.

4. Channels Between Buildings on the Same Premises

(Obsoleted 12-03-91 Type D; customers may add channels only to the extent that they are available within facilities in place as of the date of this obsolescence)

When station locations of a private line service are located in different buildings on the same premises the charge for the channel shall be based on the airline distance between each pair of buildings when conditions and facilities permit. The charges are as specified in B103.2. following.

Where a supporting structure is necessary for the purpose of furnishing these channels on the subscriber's premises, such supporting structure will be furnished by the subscriber as provided for in "Construction on Private Property" in Section A5. of the General *Exchange Guidebook*.

(T)

(T)

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

B103.2 Description Of Services And Rates - Intraexchange (Cont'd)

B103.2.1 Series 1000 - Sub Voice Grade Service (Cont'd)

- E. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Intraexchange (Cont'd)
 - b. Full Duplex (Cont'd)
 - (2) Interoffice Channel including the Channel terminals for use with the local channels listed in (1) preceding per channel

	Monthly	
(a) 1st 1/4 mile	Rate \$ 39.80	USOC 1L6DR
 (b) Each additional 1/4 mile or fraction thereof (3) Two-point service, different building, same premises, a minimum charge of 5/10 mile applies 	.50	1L6DX
(a) Per 1/10 mile or fraction thereof Intraexchange Type 1204 and 1205	3.70	1LYKQ
a. Each additional point of termination of a local channel		
(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B)		(T)
(1) In the same building		
(a) Type 1204 (b) Type 1205	1.60 1.60	267++ 267++
	(b) Each additional 1/4 mile or fraction thereof (3) Two-point service, different building, same premises, a minimum charge of 5/10 mile applies (a) Per 1/10 mile or fraction thereof Intraexchange Type 1204 and 1205 a. Each additional point of termination of a local channel (Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B) (1) In the same building (a) Type 1204	Rate (a) 1st 1/4 mile \$39.80 (b) Each additional 1/4 mile or fraction thereof .50 (3) Two-point service, different building, same premises, a minimum charge of 5/10 mile applies (a) Per 1/10 mile or fraction thereof .3.70 Intraexchange Type 1204 and 1205 a. Each additional point of termination of a local channel (Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B) (1) In the same building (a) Type 1204 1.60

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

B103.2 Description Of Services And Rates - Intraexchange (Cont'd)

B103.2.2 Series 2000 Voice Grade Service (Cont'd)

- A. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Intraexchange (Cont'd)

(a)

e. Each additional point of termination

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B)

Half Duplex

(1) In the same building for two-point service in c. or d. preceding.

Monthly
Rate USOC
\$ 4.10 1LPJA
or 1LMFA

or 2SE++

Note 1: Does not include on-premises bridging equipment. On-premises bridging will be provided at charges based on cost.

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

B103.2 Description Of Services And Rates - Intraexchange (Cont'd)

B103.2.3 Non-Wire Center Connected Channels

(Obsoleted 03-07-86, Type D; not available for new installations, moves or transfers. Existing customer locations may add channels only to the extent that they are available)

A. General

1. Non-Wire Center Connected Channels

Where facilities are available and at the discretion of the Company, non-wire center connected channels can be provided between different buildings on different premises by means of a direct cable. Charges for non-wire center connected channels apply in lieu of the charges for the local channels as described in B3.2. These channels will at no time be provided when the cable airline distance between the buildings is more than 2 miles.

B. Rates And Charges

			Installation Charge	Monthly Rate	USOC
1.	Intraexchange	Series 2000			
	(a)	Non-wire center connected channels not more than two airline miles in length, each per two point channel, each 1/4 mile or fraction thereof	\$ 41.40	\$ 4.80	1LM+M or 1LPJM

B103.2.4 Series 6000 - Channels For Audio And Wired Music Multipoint Distribution

- A. Reserved For Future Use
- **B.** Reserved For Future Use
- C. Reserved For Future Use

Note 1: The Installation Charge is per channel.

B103.3 Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange (Cont'd)

B103.3.4 Series 7000 Channels¹

A. General

1. Special Terms and Conditions Regarding Provision of Service

- (T) (T)
- a. Series 7003 and 7004 channels presently in service are to continue under the *terms and conditions* of the *guidebook* exisiting immediately prior to April 1, 1971, until the development of a new offering, at which time the existing service would be converted to the new offering.
- (T)
- b. Series 7003 and 7004 channels are not offered for new installations or for additions to the existing system from April 1, 1971, until the development of a new offering.
- (T)

(T)

- c. New Systems or additions to the existing System will be provided in accordance with Section B5.1.H. until the development of a new offering, at which time said systems or additions to existing systems will be converted to the new offering.
- B. Types and Descriptions

The channels for which the *terms, conditions* and rates in this section apply are those furnished for the transmission in one direction only of video signals only and those furnished for television transmission which include the coordinated transmission of both video and audio signals. The channels are suitable for the transmission of the following monochrome signals.

525 Line Monochrome

For monochrome broadcasting or viewing involving 525 scanning lines per frame, interlaced two to one in successive fields, with a frame frequency of 30, a field frequency of 60, and a line frequency of 15,750 per second.

- 1. Interexchange Channels and Channel Systems
 - a. Interexchange Channels None in Service
 - b. Channel Systems

Type 7003

Local Distribution System television channels for use in educational television systems for the transmission of monochrome video signals and associated audio material of a single program at one time. These channels are furnished between premises of the customer, authorized users, and any combination thereof in systems of 1 to 6 channels as set forth in C.1.b. following, and are furnished only for transmission of educational television program material by public or private schools, non-commercial educational television broadcast stations and other non-commercial educational organizations. Special operation and supervision are not provided. Systems are furnished on a 24 hour per day, 7 days per week basis for a minimum period of one month.

Note 1: Subject to Special *Terms and Conditions* in A. preceding.

B103.3 Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange (Cont'd)

B103.3.4 Series 7000 Channels¹ (Cont'd)

- **B.** Types and Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 1. Interexchange Channels and Channel Systems (Cont'd)
 - b. Channel Systems (Cont'd)

Type 7004

Interexchange System television channels for use in educational television systems for the transmission of monochrome video signals and associated audio material of a single program at one time. These channels are furnished between premises of the customer, authorized users and any combination thereof in systems of 1 to 5 channels as set forth in C.1.b. following and are furnished only for transmission of educational television program material by public or private shoools, non-commercial educational television broadcast stations, other non-commercial educational organizations and for transmission of television program material by other users. Special supervision and operation are not furnished. Systems are furnished on a 24 hour per day, 7 days per week basis, for a minimum period of one month.

C. Terms and Conditions

In addition to the *terms and conditions* set forth in Section B2. preceding, the following *terms and conditions* apply to Series 7000 Channels.

- 1. Provision of Facilities
 - a. Type 7003

Company facilities for a local distribution system are furnished within an exchange area from a signal source to its receiving locations in one direction of transmission only, and may include facilities to provide service to a receiving location outside the exchange area where the airline distance does not exceed 25 miles from its signal source, and consist of.

1 to 6 channels, between premises and between buildings on the same premises, terminating at receiving locations

Channel input equipment for 1 to 6 channels for use at a signal source to convert the customer's signal from baseband frequencies to frequencies of approximately 25 to 88 megacycles.

Channel output equipment at receiving locations, to deliver signals at standard VHF broadcast frequencies.

outlet connections for television viewers, with distribution amplifier equipment where required, and associated building wiring. These connections may be furnished by the customer provided the customer furnishes all such connections required within a building.

Station facilities and wiring, other than items specified in E.1.a. following, will be furnished by the customer. The facilities furnished by the customer will include, where required, video cameras, microphones, consoles, monitors and like studio equipment, television viewers, antennas to pick up broadcast television material, and power and space and supporting structures (including on premises conduit) for Company equipment located on the premises of a customer or authorized users, including those for terminals of interexchange systems.

Note 1: Subject to Special *Terms and Conditions* in A. preceding.

(T)

(T)

B103.3 Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange (Cont'd)

B103.3.4 Series 7000 Channels¹ (Cont'd)

C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

1. Provision of Facilities (Cont'd)

b. Type 7004

An interexchange system consists of 1 to 5 channels furnished between a signal source in one exchange area and a receiving location in another exchange area where the distance between the signal source and its receiving location exceeds 25 airline miles. Channels are furnished in either direction of transmission but individual channels may be used for transmission in one direction only. Channel inputs and outputs are at baseband frequencies.

Station facilities and wiring, other than items specified in E.1.b. following, will be furnished by the customer. The facilities furnished by the customer will include, where required, video camera, microphones, consoles, monitors and like studio equipment, television viewers, antennas to pick up broadcast television material and power and space, and supporting structures (including on premises conduit) for Company equipment located on the premises of the customer or authorized user, including those for terminals of interexchange systems.

- 2. Connections With Company Facilities and Facilities of Others
 - a. Except as provided in b. following, facilities furnished in connection with other services may neither be connected with television transmission channels nor be connected directly or indirectly with video broadcasting equipment at television stations.
 - b. Type 7003 and Type 7004 Channels

The customer may connect Type 7003 and Type 7004 channels with the following classes of channels provided the connections are made in accordance with (1) through (3) following,

video, audio and television channels furnished by the Company where such channels transmit into educational television systems.

television channels operating on broadcast frequencies

local television distribution systems provided by the customer.

interexchange television systems provided by the customer

- (1) Connections are made at the customer's premises.
- (2) Connections are made at a location where program material is used for television viewing, for transmission over a local distribution system, or for transmission by a broadcast station and where the customer has in attendance adequate personnel and equipment for testing with the Company.
- (3) Connections do not result in any transmission from Type 7003 or Type 7004 channels or via any other channels into Series 6000, Type 7001 or Type 7002 interexchange channels furnished under this *Guidebook* or under F.C.C. Tariff 260.

Note 1: Subject to Special *Terms and Conditions* in A. preceding.

(T)

(T)

B103.3 Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange (Cont'd)

B103.3.4 Series 7000 Channels¹ (Cont'd)

C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

3. Mileage Measurements

a. Type 7003 Channels

Rate mileage is the airline distance between a signal source and its receiving locations measured directly, or via other receiving locations, for two-point or multi-point channels.

The sequence of measurement for channels involving two or more receiving locations is that sequence which will produce the shortest combination of airline mileages, except that where a customer requests that receiving locations be connected in a specific sequence, the measurement will be made in that sequence.

Where a system includes more than one signal source transmitting to common receiving locations, the measurement is made from one of the signal sources to the receiving locations (for this purpose the additional signal sources are considered as receiving locations). Where difference signal sources transmit to different receiving locations, a separate series of measurements is made for each signal source.

Each two-point section of a multi-point channel is considered a separate unit for which mileage is independently measured.

For rate application the channel having the highest total rate mileage is considered the first channel. Succeeding numbered channels will be determined consecutively in order of decreasing rate mileages.

b. Type 7004 Channels

Rate mileage is the airline mileage measured directly between a signal source in one exchange area and its receiving location in another exchange area, except that where the airline mileage between the rate centers of the locations is 40 or more airline miles, rate mileage is measured between the rate centers of the locations.

D. Intrastate-Interstate System Utilizing Type 7003 or Type 7004 Channels

Where one or more, but not all of the channels in a system, are used to transmit intrastate traffic, all channels in the system are numbered for rate application, the channel having the highest total rate mileage is considered the first channel and succeeding numbered channels will be determined consecutively in order of decreasing rate mileages, and charges for the intrastate channels and associated equipment and arrangements used for the intrastate traffic are determined, in accordance with E.1. and 2. following:

Note 1: Subject to *Special Terms and Conditions* in A. preceding.

(T)

B103.3 Description Of Service And Rates - Interexchange (Cont'd)

B103.3.4 Series 7000 Channels¹ (Cont'd)

- E. Rates and Charges
 - 1. **(DELETED)**
 - 2. **(DELETED)**

B103.4 Reserved For Future Use

Note 1: Subject to Special *Terms and Conditions* in A. preceding.

B103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CHANNELS

B103.5 Reserved For Future Use

B103.6 Series 10000 Channels (Entrance Facilities)

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type D; not available for new installations, moves or transfers. Existing customers may add channels only to the extent that they are available.)

A. Types and Description

Series 10000 channels are furnished to the customer by the Company for the purpose of extending customer-provided communications systems to a premises of the customer or authorized user, or to Centrex Type Services Switching Equipment serving the premises of the customer or authorized user for use at such premises. Channels are furnished for half-duplex or duplex operation on a two-point basis for service 7 days per week, 24 hours per day, for a minimum period of one month.

Type 10001 - Approximate bandwidth of 300 - 3000 cycles per second. Furnished, to the extent permitted by the normal transmission characteristics of this grade of channel, for types of transmission similar to those set forth for Series 1000 and 2000 channels.

B. Terms and Conditions

In addition to the *terms and conditions* set forth in B2., the following *terms and conditions* apply to Series 10000 channels as specified following:

Type 10001 - The customer's or authorized user's premises must be located 25 airline miles or less from the point at which the customer-provided communication channel is connected to the Company entrance facility.

C. Rates - Monthly Service

Type 10001

(Rates for entrance facilities will be based on the costs incurred on a case-by-case basis.)

B103.7 Description Of Service And Rates - Multipoint Service

B103.7.1 General

- **A.** Reserved For Future Use
- B. Rates And Charges
 - 1. Charges are applicable where
 - more than two Local Channels, or
 - one or more Local Channels are more than one interoffice or Interexchange Channel, or
 - more than one Local Channel and one Interoffice or Interexchange Channel are bridged or hubbed at the same central office (wire center).
 - a. Series 1000

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B)

(1) Bridging arrangement for use with interexchange service, per bridged interexchange channel, interoffice channel or local channel

		Installation	Monthly	
		Charge	Rate	USOC
(a)	Type 1050	\$ 91.60	\$ 61.70	BQ7
(b)	Type 1051	91.60	61.70	BQ7

(T)

(T)

B103.9 Description Of Service And Rates - Alternate Use Arrangements (Cont'd)

B103.9.5 Series 2000 Channels - Voice And Data

- A. Voice And Data Alternate Use
- B. Channel Type Required
 - Series 2000 interexchange and interoffice channel plus the appropriate local channels.
- C. Alternate Use Charges Terminal Equipment

Terminal equipment is required to condition signals generated by apparatus furnished by the customer to signals suitable for transmission on the channel and to condition signals received from the channel to signals for delivery to apparatus furnished by the customer.

B103.10 Description Of Service And Rates - Customer Operating Center Service (COCS)

B103.10.1 General

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type D; customers may continue to activate channels within their existing size of service cable.)

- **A.** Customer Operating Center Service (COCS) is designed for use by customers who utilize large quantities of local channels of the types specified in K.2. following between their location and the serving wire center.
- **B.** Customer Operating Center Service is provided to customers at their option. The rates for COCS service are billed directly by the Company to the customer of COCS service.
- C. For the purposes of this *Guidebook*, a Customer Operating Center is defined as a customer location:
 - 1. owned or leased by the customer over which the customer has control and provides security.
 - 2. from which the customer furnishes and administers services to multiple clients in a geographical area. The term "Client" denotes a subscriber to the services offered by the owner or lease of a Customer Operating Center.
 - 3. at which a system, or a group of systems, owned or leased by the customer whose operation is to receive signals and messages which are recorded, maintained, and supervised by the customer.
 - 4. at which the customer has regularly scheduled observers and operators and/or equipment in attendance at all times whose duties include, upon receipt of a signal or message from a client, to take such action as shall be required under the rules established by the customer for their/its guidance.
- D. COCS service is provided by using a complement of cable pairs in the size and length specified in K.1. following.
- E. A monthly rate applies for each complement of cable pairs of a specific size and length whose airline distance is more than 1/4 mile.
- **F.** The customer will provide in advance a forecast of the complement of cable pairs he wishes to have planned for his use and agrees to payment of the charges for the complement of cable pairs whose airline distance is more than 1/4 mile whether circuits are activated or not.
- **G.** The monthly rate for each complement of cable pairs is based on the airline distance between the customer's operating center and its normal serving wire center. The maximum distance for COCS service is one and a quarter mile.
- **H.** In addition to the monthly rate for the complement of cable pairs, a monthly rate applies for each local channel activated within complement of cable pairs.

B104. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERING - EQUIPMENT

B104.1 Voice Communicating Equipment

B104.1.1 Signaling

A. Associated With Intraexchange Channels

(Obsoleted 12-03-91 Type D; New service will be installed only to the extent that equipment is available.)

- (T)
- 1. Signaling arrangements are provided at the customer's option to arrange local channels for suitable signaling at the following rates and charges. The rates and charges apply per local channel equipped.
 - a. For Use With Local Channel Types
 - (1) Signaling Options

		Installation	Monthly	USOC
(a)	DC Control Circuit	Charge \$6.00	Rate \$2.29	D1Z
` ′	One-Way Signaling, Channel Type- 2230			
(b)	Loop Signaling, Channel Type - 2230	6.31	.66	SLL

B. Associated With Interexchange Channels

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type D; New service will be installed only to the extent that equipment is available.)

(T)

- Signaling arrangements are provided at the customer's option to arrange channels for suitable signaling at the following rates and charges. The rates and charges apply per local channel equipped.
 - a. For Use With Local Channel Types
 - (1) Signaling Options
 - (a) DC Control Circuit One-way Signaling Channel 130.67 22.83 D1Z
 Type 2230

6.79

C. Key Signaling

(Obsoleted 12-03-91, Type B)

W5U

10.58

- For signaling individual stations or predetermined groups of stations by means of a signaling key.
 - (a) This arrangement is limited to a maximum of ten such stations or groups of stations on a service.
 Per station, or predetermined group of stations within an exchange, equipped to receive a given signal